FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 8-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab sottings D D D V	03-14- 101289	SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P 1. Name of Conveying party(ies): Herbert E. Schwartz. Thomas C. May, Stuart Fromm, Robert-Jan Enzerink, Eric Hubbard, John Margetts, Keith Denlinger and David Cox Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? D Yes & No			
3. Nature of conveyance:         D Assignment       D Merger         D Security Agreement       D Change of Name         D Other       Change of Name         Execution Date:       1/10/00, 1/4/00, 1/7/00, 1/7/00, 1/7/00, 1/7/00, 1/7/00, 1/4/00         1/7/00, 1/11/00, 1/3/00, 1/4/00       Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? D Yes XD No			
<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>09/464,809</li> </ul> Additional numbers attached? □ Yes 10 No			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:       6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1         Name:       Jill T. Powlick       7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00         Internal Address:       Barnes & Thornburg       D Enclosed			
Image: Address: 11 South Meridian Street       B. Deposit account number:         10-0435			
City: Indianapolis State 03/13/2000 DCDATES 00000049 0946 01 FC:581	1809	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) USE THIS SPACE	
the original document. Jill T. Powlick Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages includi documents to be recorded with	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of Signature ng cover sheet, attachments, and document: Trademarks, Box Assignments	

of Patents & Trademarks, Bo Washington, D.C. 20231

11

Attorney Docket No.: 265280-65667

## ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to each of the undersigned,

Name(s) of Inventor(s)	Herbert E	. Schwartz, Thomas	C. May, Stuart Fr	omm	,
of mychiol(s)	Robert-Jan	n Enzerink, Eric Hu	bbard, John Marge	tts	7
	Keith Den	linger			and,
	David Cox				,
	maker(s) of an inve ("Application") ent	ention which is the subject itled	of an application for Let	ters Pa	tent of the United States
Title of Application	Meniscal Rep	pair Device			
_	which has been exe	cuted by the undersigned or	1		
Date of signing of	<u>01/10/00</u> ,	01/04/00	01/07/00	and	01/07/00
Application by each inventor	01/07/00	01/11/00	01/03/00		01/04/00
	the undersigned her	eby sell(s), assign(s), and se	et(s) over to		
Name of Assignee	DePuy Orthopa	medics, Inc.			1. <u>1</u>
Address of principal	700 Orthopaed	lic Drive, P. O. Bo	x 988		
place of business	<u>Warsaw, India</u>	na 46581-0988			·.
Insert State of Incorporation (if applicable) or 'Not Applicable"	a corporation of	Indiana			

(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) their entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Application, including all priority rights for other countries arising therefrom, all inventions therein disclosed, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries, including Canada, which may be granted for such inventions, or any of them, all such inventions and all rights in such Application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with the application(s) in the United States and foreign countries and any continuing, divisional, or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared or litigation concerning the application(s) or continuation, division, reissue, or reexamination thereof, and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference or litigation.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.

**4/9**7

1.1

The undersigned agree(s) to do all other acts which, in the opinion of Assignee, may be necessary or desirable to secure the grant of Letters Patent to Assignee or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where Assignee may desire to have such inventions, or any of them, patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by Assignee and to vest and confirm in Assignee or its nominees the full and complete legal and equitable title to all such Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application(s) or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof, and any reexamination of any of such applications, to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that the undersigned has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that the undersigned has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the attorney of record the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment at, this, this _	Warsand Indiana
Outside the USA: Witnesses are Witness required when	Inventor (Signature)
acknowledgment before a Notary Public is not Witness feasible.	Herbert E. Schwartz Inventor (Printed Name)
ACKNOWLEDG	GMENT
STATE OF INDIANA } SS: COUNTY OF KOSCIUSKO }	and a state of the
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said $10^{10}$ day of $3^{10}$ $10^{10}$ $10^{10}$	d County and State. Witness my hand and Notanal Seal uns
	Notary Public
	LIBBY Dennison Printed Name
	Resident of <u>LIEBY DENNISON</u> <b>NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF INDIANA</b> WHITLEY COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXP. DEC. 10,2001

PATENT REEL: 010605 FRAME: 0464 4/97

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have executed thi	sassignmentat WARSAW, IN
this <u>4</u> <sup>TH</sup> day of <u>JANUARY</u> , 19.2	
	Homm Clllfar Inventor (Signature)
Outside the USA: Witnesses are Witness	Inventor (Signature)
	inventor (Signature)
required when	V
acknowledgment before a Notary	Thomas C. May
Public is not Witness	Inventor (Printed Name)
feasible.	inventor (rinned.tune)
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF INDIANA ;	
SS:	
COUNTY OF KOSCIUSKO	
	111 I.C. I.C. Market Without Andread Market I Control in
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, w	ithin and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this
Handay of JANUARY	
	la land
	Notary Dublic
	Notary Public J Lenneson
	Libby Dennison
	Printed Name
	Resident of County
My Commission Expires: 12/50/0/	Resident of County County
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF INDIANA	
WHILETCOUNT	V
NOV COMMISSION EXP. DEC. 30,2001	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed the	s assignment at
this day of, 19	·
Outside the USA;	Inventor (Signature)
Witnesses are Witness	mvontor (organizatio)
required when	
acknowledgment	Stuart Fromm
before a Notary	Inventor (Printed Name)
I dolle is not	
feasible.	CKNOWLEDGMENT
-	
STATE OF } SS:	
COUNTY OF }	
COUNTION	to a Nitrone muchand Notarial Seal this
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, v	vithin and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this
day of, 19	
	Notary Public
	Printed Name
	Resident ofCounty
My Commission Expires:	
	4/97

1'

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment at, this, 19	
Outside the USA: Witnesses are Witness required when acknowledgment before a Notary Public is not Witness feasible.	Inventor (Signature) Thomas C. May Inventor (Printed Name)
ACKNOWLEDGY STATE OF } COUNTY OF } SS:	VIEN I
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said day of 19	County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this
	Notary Public
	Printed Name
My Commission Expires: Residen	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment at, the second day of,	Alward Cety SD <u>Alward Duru</u> Inventor (Signature) 1/7/2000
required when acknowledgment before a Notary Public is not feasible. ACKNOWLEDGN	Stuart Fromm Inventor (Printed Name) MENT
STATE OF South Dakota } COUNTY OF Pennington } Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for said day of <u>Genuery</u> , 19 2000	d County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this <u>Elline Milliane</u> Notary Public
My Commission Expires: auguest 26,2004	Notary Public <u>Elaine McWilliams</u> Printed Name Resident of <u>Pennington</u> County 4/97

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have executed this ass	signmentat Davis CA
this <u>1</u> day of <u>Senser</u> , <u>+9</u> 202	2.
Outside the USA:	01/
Outside the USA: Witnesses are Witness	Inventor (Signature)
required when	
acknowledgment	
before a Notary Public is not Witness	Robert-Jan Enzerink
	Inventor (Printed Name)
feasible.	NOWLEDGMENT
	NOWLEDGMENT
COUNTY OF YOLO } SS:	
SS:	
COUNTY OF 70LO }	
A DELLA D	and for sold Country and Country Without any band and Manufal Could be
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within	n and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this $2\pi n$
<u>F</u> day of JANUARY H	
	Notary Public LINN CHRISTENSEN
LYNN CHRISTENSEN	Notary Public
Commission # 1239287	
Notary Public California	
Yolo County My Comm. Explices Nov 19, 2003	
My Committee and a management	Printed Name
My Commission Expires:	Resident of County
My Commission Expires:	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this ass	ignment at
this, 19,	-'
	· ·
Outside the USA;	Inventor (Signature)
Winesses are	
required when acknowledgment	Eric Hubbard
before a Notary	
Public is not Witness	Inventor (Printed Name)
ACK.	NOWLEDGMENT
,	
STATE OF SS:	
,	
COUNTY OF }	and the Alexandre Seel this
A cknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within	n and for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this
day of 19	
	Notary Public
	indiary r done
	Printed Name
My Commission Expires:	County
My Commission Expires:	County
My Commission Expires:	County

Γ.

IN WITNES thisday of	S WHEREOF, I have e	xecuted this assignn , 19	lent at
Outside the USA: Witnesses are required when acknowledgment before a Notary Public is not	Witness		Inventor (Signature) Robert-Jan Enzerink
feasible.	w itness		Inventor (Printed Name)
		ACKNOW	LEDGMENT
STATE OF	), ; }	SS:	
COUNTY OF	}		
	ed before me, a Notary		for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this
			Notary Public
		.*	Printed Name
My Commission Expir	res:	I	Resident ofCounty
thisday of Outside the USA; Witnesses are required when acknowledgment before a Notary Public is not feasible.	WHEREOF, I have ex f <u>anuary</u> Witness Witness		LEDGMENT
STATE OF CALL	ania }	SS:	
COUNTY OF San 3	Joaquer;n		the second s
Acknowledge	ed before me, a Notary A NUMY	Public, within and	for said County and State. Witness my hand and Starial Seal this Notary Public <u>Kelly Sue MEtCALF</u> Printed Name Resident of <u>San Joaquin</u> County
My Commission Expi	res:	8-03	Resident of San Joagun County
	KELLY SUE A Commission Notary Public San Joaquin My Comm. Expire	# 1225421 - California 1 County [	4/97
			PATENT

REEL: 010605 FRAME: 0468

IN WITNESS WHEF	REOF Thave executed t	hisassionmentat	Salt Lake County	
this 11th day of Jan	Mary . + ?			
		2000	John Margetts Inventor (Signature)	
Outside the USA:			John Wargetts	
Outside the USA: Witnesses are W.	itness		Inventor (Signature)	
required when				
acknowledgment before a Notary				
Public is not W	itness		John Margetts Inventor (Printed Name)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
feasible.			<b>`</b>	
		ACKNOWLEDO	IMENT	
STATE OF ) tak COUNTY OF C. Z.	)			
	. } SS:			
COUNTY OF	}			
, Acknowledged befor	e me, a Notary Public.	within and for sai	d County and State. Witness my han	d and Notarial Seal this
day of	ary	• <del>19</del> .	d County and State. Witness my han	
$\mathcal{O}$	,	2000 (	Shan A Che	
			Notary Public	
HENRYA			·····	
Batt Late C	Heen Avenue	•	$\lambda = \lambda = \lambda = \lambda$	
My Commit	sion Expires	-	HENCY A. Place Printed Name	ger
Jane State	736,2002 <u>8</u> J <b>i Utah</b> a		Finited Name	
My Commission Expires: 🦯	K-26-0K	Resider	nt of laver	County
	EOF, I have executed th			
thisday of	, 19_	·		
Outside the USA;		<u> </u>		······
Withesses are	mess		Inventor (Signature)	
required when				
acknowledgment before a Notary			Keith Denlinger	······································
Public is not Wit	mess		Inventor (Printed Name)	
feasible.	۰.	ACKNOWLEDG	MENT	
STATE OF	}			
	} SS:			
COUNTY OF	}			
Acknowledged before	e me, a Notary Public.	within and for sai	d County and State. Witness my han	d and Notarial Seal this
day of	19_			
			Notary Public	
			Printed Name	
			Resident of	County
My Commission Expires:				County
				4/97

PATENT REEL: 010605 FRAME: 0469

11

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment at	
thisday of, 19	
Outside the USA:	
Outside the USA: Witnesses are Witness	Inventor (Signature)
required when	
acknowledgment	
before a Notary Public is not Witness	John Margetts Inventor (Printed Name)
feasible.	inventor (Trimed Name)
ACKNOWLED	GMENT
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF SS:	
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for sa	aid County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this
day of 19	
	Notary Public
-	
	Printed Name
My Commission Expires: Reside	ent ofCounty
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this assignment at	11 avan IN
this <u>3RD</u> day of <u>TANJARY</u> , <u>192000</u> .	
	$\gamma - \Lambda \left( \right) \Lambda$
Outside the USA;	Inventor (Signature)
Witnesses are Witness required when	inventor (Signature)
acknowledgment	
before a Notary	Keith Denlinger
Public is not Witness	Inventor (Printed Name)
feasible. ACKNOWLEDO	RMENT
, ACKIOWEEDC	
STATE OF Indiana }	
STATE OF Indiana } SS: COUNTY OF Koscursko }	
COUNTY OF KOSCUSKO }	
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and for sa	id County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this
3nd day of 9. num 192000.	
<u>Oren all or parte and a</u>	Sibby Lemison
J	Notary Public
	LIBBY Dennison
	Printed Name /
(2/22)	
My Commission Expires: $[2]30]0[$	Resident of (1) hitley County
	(1)
LINEW DEDOCECH MCCEARY PUBLIC STATE OPIDIDIANA	4/97
WHITLEY COUNTY	
MY COMMISSION EXP. DEC. 30,2001	

this <u>4</u> day of <u>ORWARY</u> <u>2000</u> .	mentat Klarsaw , IN
this <u>4</u> day of <u>UNNUNNY</u> <u>19</u> 2000.	$\sim$
Outside the USA:	(1) and Cl
Witnesses are Witness	Inventor (Signature)
required when acknowledgment	
before a Notary	David Cox
Public is not Witness feasible.	Inventor (Printed Name)
ACKNOV	VLEDGMENT
STATE OF INDIANA ;	
COUNTY OF KOSCIUSKO } SS:	
Acknowledged before me, a Notary Public, within and $\mathcal{H}_{\mathcal{H}}$ day of $\mathcal{H}_{\mathcal{H}}$ day of $\mathcal{J}_{\mathcal{Q}\mathcal{Q}}$	d for said County and State. Witness my hand and Notarial Seal this
	Applennison
	Notary Public
	Libby Dennison
	Printed Name
My Commission Expires: $\frac{12}{30}/01$	Resident of (1) hetley County
*	LIBBY DENNISON NGTARY PUBLIC STATE OF INDIANA
	WHITLEY COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXP. DEC. 30,2001
U.S. Application Serial No	
Filing Date	·

INDS02 KLT 143986

4/97

.

.